

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GIGI JORDAN,
Applicant,

v.

AMY LAMANNA,
Respondent.

On Application for Emergency Relief

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER REINSTATING
THE DISTRICT COURT'S INITIAL ORDER RESPECTING CUSTODY PENDING APPEAL,
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A STAY OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ORDER
RECALLING THE MANDATE AND VACATING THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

NORMAN H. SIEGEL
*Siegel Teitelbaum
& Evans, LLP
260 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10016*

EARL S. WARD
*Emery Celli Brinckerhoff
Abady Ward
& Maazel LLP
600 Fifth Avenue
Rockefeller Ctr., 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
SARAH P. HOGARTH
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Applicant’s Reply 1

Argument 2

 A. The presumption in favor of Jordan’s release pending all stages of the
 appeal is fully applicable here..... 2

 B. The Second Circuit’s recall of the mandate was an abuse of discretion,
 and the December 19 order was thus entered without jurisdiction 5

 C. Although it is not her burden to prove it at this juncture, Jordan is
 reasonably likely to obtain a grant of certiorari and reversal of the
 Second Circuit’s May 5 merits decision..... 7

Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	6
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	2
<i>Lurie v. Wittner</i> , 228 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>O’Brien v. O’Laughlin</i> , 557 U.S. 1301 (2009).....	2
<i>Ostrer v. United States</i> , 584 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	9
<i>Redd v. Chappell</i> , 574 U.S. 1041 (2014)	8
<i>Smith v. Titus</i> , 141 S. Ct. 982 (2021), and (3)	8, 9
<i>Walters v. Lee</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 447 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	3
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 39 (1984).....	9

Statutes and rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
Supreme Court Rule 36.3(b)	5
Supreme Court Rule 36.4.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5

Other authorities

16 Federal Practice and Procedure § 3938 (3d ed. 2022)	7
